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Public opinion towards EU

Methodology
Data collection technique: CAPI (Computer Assisted Personal Interviewing)

Sample size: 1202 representative sample
Realisation time: 22nd November — 3rd December, 2020

Note: The survey was financed by European Union. The author of the text is Ninamedia.

The content of this publication are the sole responsibility of Ninamedia and may in no way be
taken to reflect the views of the European Union.




1. Perception and support to EU accession

What is your general perception about European Union? (%)

Negative
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Neutral 29,0

Dont know/no answer 1,2
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Perception and support to EU accession

According to your information, has EU brought advantages or disadvantages to
ordinary citizens of member states from its establishment till today? (%)

Much more advantages than disadvantages

Some more advantages than disadvantages 33,6
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Some more disadvantages than advantages 19,8

Much more disadvantages than advantages 18,8

Don’t know-no answer 6,8
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Perception and support to EU accession

Do you support Serbia’s accession to the European Union? (%)

Fully support _ 17,9
Fully against - 14,8
Don’t know-no answer - 7,3
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Perception and support to EU accession

If a referendum is organized today on If a referendum is organized today on
Serbia’s accession to the European Serbia’s accession to the European Union,
Union, how would you vote? (%) how would you vote? (%) (Youth 18-30)

In favour

Against . 23,1

| would not vote I 10,8

Against

| would not vote

Don’t know-unsure I 3,9
Don’t know-unsure I 4,7
Refuse to answer | 1,8
Refuse to answer | 0,7
Results without answers ,,| would not vote“, ,,Don’t know- Results without answers ,,| would not vote”, ,,Don’t know-unsure”
unsure” and ,,Refuse to answer” In favour 61%, against 39% and ,,Refuse to answer” In favour 72,3%, against 27,7 %
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Perception and support to EU accession

When do you think Serbia will join the EU? (%)

In 2025 or before - 9,5
After 2025 but before 2030 _ 27,3
Not before 2030. _ 32,9
Don’t know-no answer - 6,3

Other I 1,1

e ninamedia

research



Perception and support to EU accession

What are the MAIN REASONS OF YOUR SUPPORT for Serbian membership of the EU?

Better standard (higher salaries pensions), better livelihood | 10.6%
Open borders, visa-free regime, free movement | 15 .5%
More opportunities for employment | 144%
Development of economy, free trade, duty free zone | o.2%
Peace, safety, stability | EEE 6.9%
Financial aid, donations, investments  |EEEEEE ©.7%
Better healthcare system | 5.5%
Democracy, respect for human rights | 4.0%
Less corruption | 3.7%
Better image of Serbiain the world | 3.6%
Better opportunities for education - 3,2%
Regulated system and legal state - 2,1%
Subsidies for farmers, better prices for agricultural products - 1,9%

I donotknow || 0,3%
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In general, do you think that EU wants
Serbia as a member?

Don't
know/no
answer 11%

Yes 43%

No 46%
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Perception and support to EU accession

In general, do you think that EU wants Serbia
as a member? Youth 18-30 years old

Don’t
know-no

answer
12%

Yes 49%

No 39%



Perception and support to EU accession

In general, do you feel you are sufficiently informed about THE WAY THE EU WORKS and
ADVANTAGES AND DISADVANTAGES OF EU MEMBERSHIP, or do you feel you lack

information? (%)

| don’t feel informed at all 14,0

| feel poorly informed 39,5

| feel well informed

36,8

| feel very well informed 3,8

Don’t know-no answer 5,8
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Perception and support to EU accession

Mark three areas where you would need more information on Serbian accession to
the EU? All answers (%)

Information how ordinary people live in various EU member states

14,2

The political consequences of accession

12,9

The effects of accession on the economic situation and living standards
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Information on the cost of membership in the EU for the Serbian Budget
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Information on what Serbia has negotiated with the EU 10,3
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Information on health and social welfare system in the EU

Effects on agricultural production and traditional Serbian food products
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Information about European institutions and their roles
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Information about the inflow of European funds and how to apply for them
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Information about the impacts of EU accession on environmental
protection in Serbia

2,8

Don’t know-no answer
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Perception and support to EU accession

Now | will read you some ASPECTS OF LIVING IN SERBIA. Please for each of them tell me do
you expect that the situation in Serbia would get better, would stay the same or would get
worse once Serbia becomes a member of the EU? (%)

Conditions for agricultural production 11,5 15,7 24,9 30,0 15,8 b
Rule of law 8,8 13,1 32,4 26,1 16,3 B3
Corruption in publicinstitutions 8,3 13,6 34,0 26,3 14,7 B
Export of Serbian products | 57 = 8,7 29,8 33,2 20,6 5]
Quality of education | 5,6 14,9 32,6 28,4 15,7 [ |
Social welfare-social protection of the citizens | 5,6 14,9 32,6 28,4 15,7 ||
Respect for human and minority rights | 4,8 9,5 40,0 27,2 15,8 2,8
Efficiency of state administration |4,5 12,6 36,7 28,3 15,3 )]
Better salaries and more job opportunities in Serbia and in 1
. 4,5 10,3 29,8 34,8 18,9 I
other EU countries i
Protection of the environment (4,3 10,3 28,3 35,2 20,2 W
Investments coming to Serbia (3,3 8,6 34,4 32,4 18,8 )]
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Definitely would get worse Probably would get worse It would stay the same Probably would get better Definitely would get better B DK-NA
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2. EU assistance

Who do you think is the biggest donor to your country? (%)

o R 355
china R 2.5
Don'tknow | 17.0
Russia | 16.5

Germany l 1,3
other | 1,3

Turkey | 1,2

UsA | 11

Japan ] 0,9

Norway I 0,6
Novak Djokovic | 0,5

ltaly | 0,3
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EU assistance

Are you aware of EU financial support to your In which sectors? View at 100%
country?

Education | 16,4%
Economy | 13,5%
Environment | 10 9%
Protection against and rehabilitation
D 12,2%
after floods
Yes 49% Migrations 10,8%
Transport _ 6,8%
Employment _ 6,3%
Other _ 5,5%
Justice - 4,0%
Energy - 3,7%

Public administration - 3,3%

No 51%

Fightagainst coviD |l 3.1%

Health |l 1,5%
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EU assistance

Have you heard about any help or assistance If yes, can you list examples of help or
from the European Union to Serbia to assistance from the European Union to Serbia
overcome COVID-19? to overcome COVID-19? View at 100%

Medical protective equipment (masks,

gloves, disinfectants, protective suits, _ 36,6%

devices)

Funds and financial aid _ 29,3%
Ventilators (procurement, donations) - 12,3%

No 46%

| don’t know

Yes 54%

Medicines . 4,3%
Doctors I 2,4%
Other I 2,1%
Covid 19 test kits I 1,0%

Airline transport, ambulances I 1,0%
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EU assistance

Did you know that over the last 20 years, the EU donates over 200 million EUR of non-
refundable grants to Serbia each year? It makes the European Union by far the largest
donor to Serbia. (%)

Yes, | knew it is round 200 mil . 6,3
Yes, | knew it is much, but | did not know how much _ 47,2

Yes, | knew they give, but | am not interested in how much

- 7’6
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EU assistance

Does this fact changes your perception of the European Union (%)

No, my perception is the same as earlier 62,1

Yes, my perception is better than earlier 30,2

Yes, my perception is worse than earlier I 2,3

| do not know I 5,4
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EU assistance

In your opinion, which areas should be primarily supported through this assistance?
All answers (%)

Health system | 16,5%
Agriculture | 15,8%
Economic reforms | 13,1%
Development of poor regions N 3,9%
Business (SME development) R 3,7 %
Educational system R S,6%
Civil society N 5.9%
Enviornment | 4,5%
Transport, bridges,roads S 4, 1%
Justice S 3.7%

Energy | 3,1%
Municipalities and Local selfgovernment | 2,9%

Protection of human and minority rights |l 2,0%
Public authority |l 1,0%
I do not know/none |l 0,9%

Other J 0,3%
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3. Belgrade-Pristina dialogue

Do you personally support the Belgrade-Pristina dialogue? (%)

Fully support 15,5

Mainly suport
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Mainly do not suport 19,9

Do not suport at all 15,1

Don’t know-no answer 8,0
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Belgrade-Pristina dialogue

And what would you say, what is the biggest achievement of Belgrade-Pristina dialogue?
What is on the second place. On the third?

That there was dialogue/normalization of relations/cooperation in the
first place

19,1%

Peace/Lowering of tensions/Stability 16,2%

Preservation of monuments

12,0%
Community of Serb Municipalities

11,4%

Nothing was achieved 11,4%

Preservation of borders 8,5%

The Serbian List in the Assembly of Kosovo 8,1%

Education of Serbs in Serbian 5,1%

Allocation od natural resources 4,4%

Do not know 3,9%
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Thank you for your attention.



